Unofficial Copy F3 2003 Regular Session 3lr0364

Dev Deiros Connecta Country Delegation

By: Prince George's County Delegation

Introduced and read first time: February 5, 2003

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

4	4 % T	1 000	
1	AN	ACT	concerning

- 2 Prince George's County Board of Education Elected Members 3 PG 411-03
- 4 FOR the purpose of altering a certain date upon which the chairman of the Prince
- 5 George's County Board of Education and the other elected members are entitled
- 6 to receive certain compensation; altering a certain date upon which the chief
- 7 executive officer and the board are required to submit a certain report; altering
- 8 a certain date upon which the terms of certain members of the board will
- 9 terminate; repealing a certain requirement for a certain review of the Prince
- George's County school system; altering the effective date of certain portions of
- a certain Act; and generally relating to the members of the Prince George's
- 12 County Board of Education.
- 13 BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,
- 14 Article Education
- 15 Section 3-108.2(a) and (b)
- 16 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 17 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)
- 18 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 19 Article Education
- 20 Section 3-1003(a)
- 21 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 22 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)
- 23 (As enacted by Chapter 289 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2002)
- 24 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 25 Article Education
- 26 Section 4-408(a)
- 27 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 28 (2001 Replacement Volume and 2002 Supplement)

1 2 3	BY repealing Chapter 289 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2002 Section 17				
4 5 6					
7 8	SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:				
9	Article - Education				
10	3-108.2.				
11 12	(a) In this section, "Board" means the New Prince George's County Board of Education.				
13 14	(b) There is a New Prince George's County Board of Education of the Prince George's County public school system.				
15	3-1003.				
18	(a) From and after December [4, 2006] 6, 2004, at the beginning of each member's full term, the chairman of the county Board is entitled to receive \$19,000 annually as compensation and the other elected members are each entitled to receive \$18,000 annually as compensation.				
20	4-408.				
	(a) By December 31 of each year and on June 30, [2006] 2004, the Chief Executive Officer and the Board shall issue an annual report for the prior school year that includes:				
24	(1) A financial statement; and				
25 26	(2) A comprehensive accounting of progress in the implementation of the master plan including:				
27 28	(i) Assessment of student performance by the categories required by the Maryland School Performance Program standards;				
29 30	(ii) Specific assessment of the extent of implementation of each item included in § 4-407 of this subtitle; and				
31	(iii) Any other information as required by State law				

1

Chapter 289 of the Acts of 2002

- 2 SECTION 10. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That the terms of office of the
- 3 members of the New Prince George's County Board of Education appointed under
- 4 Section 3 of this Act begin on June 1, 2002. The terms of those members, or their
- 5 successors selected to fill a vacancy, who are in office on June 1, [2006] 2004 shall
- 6 terminate on December [3, 2006] 5, 2004.
- 7 [SECTION 17. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, on or before June 1,
- 8 2006, a consultant shall conduct a comprehensive review of the Prince George's
- 9 County public school system and the New Prince George's County Board of Education
- 10 (New Board). The New Board and the Maryland State Department of Education shall
- 11 jointly select and equally share the cost of the consultant and determine the scope of
- 12 the comprehensive review. At a minimum, the comprehensive review shall evaluate
- 13 both the educational and management reforms made by the New Board and shall
- 14 determine whether there has been improvement in the management of and student
- 15 achievement in the public schools in Prince George's County. The review may include
- 16 recommendations to the General Assembly concerning the organizational structure of
- 17 the Prince George's County public school system, in addition to recommendations to
- 18 the New Board concerning modifications to the master plan adopted in accordance
- 19 with this Act. The consultant shall report the findings of the evaluation to the
- 20 Governor, the County Executive of Prince George's County, the New Board and, in
- 21 accordance with § 2-1246 of the State Government Article, the General Assembly.]
- 22 SECTION 20. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Sections 1 through 3 of
- 23 this Act shall take effect June 1, 2002. They shall remain effective for a period of [4]
- 24 2 years and 1 month and, at the end of June 30, [2006] 2004, with no further action
- 25 required by the General Assembly, Sections 1 through 3 of this Act shall be abrogated
- 26 and of no further force and effect.
- 27 SECTION 21. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That Sections 6 and 7 of this
- 28 Act shall take effect July 1, [2006] 2004.
- 29 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect
- 30 October 1, 2003.